
GK11E

Three wing type

THE COMPLETELY BALANCED DRILLING SYSTEM IN OVERBURDEN DRILLING

Two wing type



The SUPER MAXBIT achieves a stable and balanced drilling system for various collapsing overburden formations.

This is an advanced technology compared to the other eccentric drilling methods. It consists of two to three bit wings

connected to the Down The Hole Hammer. The bit wings are extendable/retractable when the drill string rotates in

the forward/reverse direction. Drilling and casing are possible simultaneously with the use of a casing shoe.

The SUPER MAXBIT has a following advantages:

High-speed drilling similar to a standard DTH bit.

Straight hole drilling.

Uniform rotation while drilling of boulders, sand and gravel.

Reliability of extending and retracting proven by customer experiences.

PATENTED
Japan Pat.No.2599846
U.S.A. Pat.No.5,113,954/No.5,139,099
E.P.C. Pat.No.0444682/0468515

MECHANISM

COMPONENTS

DTH Hammer

Casing Pipe

Device

Casing Shoe

Casing Shoe

Pin
Retainer Ring

Device

Bit Wing

Bit Wing
2pcs for two wing type
3pcs for three wing type

Close
(Pulling out)

Open
(Drilling)

✽ Pin is attached with rubber plug.
✽ Retainer ring and rubber plug are not attached under 4" bit.
✽ Please be careful not to get your finger snapped when assembling.

Open
Forward Revolution

Close
Reverse Revolution

C
as

in
g 

O
. D

.

C
as

in
g 

I. 
D

.

B
it 

G
au

ge

(E
xt

en
de

d)

B
it 

G
au

ge
(R

et
ra

ct
ed

)

C
as

in
g 

O
. D

.

C
as

in
g 

I. 
D

.

B
it 

G
au

ge

(E
xt

en
de

d)

B
it 

G
au

ge
(R

et
ra

ct
ed

)



The SUPER MAXBIT is designed for drilling in

gravel, clay, sand mixture, boulders and easy

collapsing overburden. The system is applicable

for the various intentions with the combination of

appropriate rig and drill.

APPLICATIONS

OTHERS

Water Well
Drilling water wells down to 50 250m in depth.

Rotation Speed
Target external rotation speed to 15 20m/min. Please refer to 
the following figure for more details.
Establish the parameters to achieve uniformed drilling.

Setting Compressor
Pressure
◆ Set between 0.7 to 1.0MPa (100 150psi )
◆ Check the height of underground water when drilling 

through the layer. 
(In 30m depth, please add 3kg/cm2 to the supplying compressor.)

◆ Do not set over 1.5MPa (225psi )

Air Consumption
◆ Set the air consumption using

the following equation.

Q=
V(D2– d2)
1273500

Q : Air consumption (m3/min)
D : Inside diameter of casing (mm)
d : Outside diameter of jacket or hammer (mm)
V : Cutting speed 1,100 1,500 (m/min)

Piling
After casing through the collapsing overburden, insert a H-steel, then pull up
the casing.

Rotation Speed

Nominal Size  (in.)

R
ot

at
io

n 
S

pe
ed

  (
m

in
-1
)

4

100

80

60

40

20

0
8 12 16 20 24 28 32

Foundation
Foundational construction of buildings and bridges up to 32"(Ø800) of
casing diameter.

Recommended Air Consumption
Nominal Size

(in.)
Air Consumption

(m3/min) (cfm)

4
8

12
16
20
24
28
32

4 15
19 26
33 45
42 57
59 80
72 98
81 111
90 122

140 530
670 920

1,170 1,590
1,480 2,010
2,080 2,830
2,540 3,460
2,860 3,920
3,180 4,310



Exchange of components is necessary ;
Wings
1. When the wear detection mark on a wing disappears.
2. When the carbide wear is excessive.
3. When wing body wears and carbides pop out.

Pin
When the wear attains the following value.
Please exchange the pin if you observe excessive wear.

Device
When the wear detection marks on the device end disappear.

Geothermal Oil Well
Surface drilling down to 50m in depth for geothermal and oill well.

Pipe Roof Water Service Water Remove Anchoring
It achives excellent results for drilling of long holes and hard 
formations using the Down The Hole Hammer.
Top-Hammer applications are available.

Wear 
Detection 
Mark

Wear 
Detection 
Mark

Wear 
Detection 
Mark

Wear 
Detection 
Mark

Two Wing Type

0.5 1.00.5 1.0Amount of Wear (mm)

Three Wing Type

Amount 
of Wear

Amount of Wear

�����

Fore Piling
For piling as a reinforced method of tunneling in
collapsing overburden.



90

115

140

165

187

215

240

280

315

365

410

460

510

560

600

125

152

185

215

237

272

290

340

373

425

478

530

580

630

685

91

114

140

166

186

217

232

281

314

363

412

461

509

559

600

114.3

141.3

165.2

190.7

216.3

254.0

273.1

318.5

355.6

406.4

457.2

508.0

558.8

609.6

660.4

102.3

126.6

153.2

178.7

202.3

241.0

254.5

301.7

336.6

387.4

435.0

482.6

533.4

584.2

631.8

4"

5"

6"

7"

8"

9"

10"

12"

14"

16"

18"

20"

22"

24"

26"

92

115

141

167

187

218

240

283

316

365

414

463

511

561

603

DHD3. 5, COP32, MACH33 

SD-4, DHD340AP, COP42, MACH44, N4

SD-5, DHD350R, COP52, MACH50, N55

SD-6, DH-6, COP62, N6

SD-6, DH-6, COP62, N6

SD-8, DHD380M, N80

SD-8, DHD380M, N80

SD-10, DHD310M, N100

SD-12, DHD112, N120

SD-12, DHD112, N120

SD-15, DHD112S, N120S

SD-15, DHD112S, N120S, SD-18, N180

SD-15, DHD112S, SD18, N180

SD-18, DHD120A, N180

DHD120A, N240

Bit gauge Applicable casing pipe

Hammer type

Device
O. D.

D4
Type Two

Wing
Three
Wing

Extended
D1

Retracted Max. O. D.
D2

Min. I. D.
D3

Nominal
Size

mm mm mmmm mm in.

※
1
※
2
※
3
※
4
※
5

APPROPRIATE CASING AND HAMMER TYPE

✽ When ordering, information about casing diameters
(O.D. and I.D.) is necessary.

✽ Order made bits can be manufactured upon request.

※1 : Water Well   
※2 : Piling, Foundation
※3 : Pipe Roof, Water Service, Water Remove, Anchoring
※4 : Geothermal, Oil Well
※5 : Fore Piling

����Casing Shoe Casing Pipe

C
as

in
g 

O
. D

.  
D

2

C
as

in
g 

I. 
D

.  
D

3

D
ev

ic
e

D
4

B
it 

G
au

ge
 (E

xt
en

de
d)

D
1



Japan/ROCK TOOLS,
OVERSEAS OPERATIONS CENTER:
Godo-cho, Anpachi-Gun, Gifu-Pref. 503-2394, Japan
Tel. 81-584-27-5011   Fax. 81-584-27-5022
E-Mail. rocktool@mmc.co.jp

Subsidiaries of MITSUBISHI MATERIALS CORPORATION
U.S.A./MITSUBISHI MATERIALS U.S.A. CORPORATION,

Los Angeles Head Office:
17401, Eastman Street, Irvine, CA. 92614, U.S.A.
Tel. 1-949-862-5176 (1-800-423-1358) Fax. 1-949-862-5184
E-Mail. rock@mmus.com

Germany/MMC HARTMETALL GMBH:
Comeniusstr. 2,40670 Meerbusch, Germany
Tel. 49-2159-9189-41   Fax. 49-2159-9189-79
E-Mail. eric-mmc@wanadoo.fr

Singapore/MMC METAL SINGAPORE PTE LTD:
10, Arumugan Road, #04-00, Lion Industrial Bldg., Singapore 409957
Tel. 65-6743-9370   Fax. 65-6749-1469
E-Mail. mmcmetal@mms.com.sg

Brazil/MMC-METAL DO BRASIL LTDA.:
Rua Cincinato Brage, 340, 13th-Flor, Bela Vista
Cep 01333-010, Sao Paulo-S.P., Brasil
Tel. 65-11-3062-5095   Fax. 55-11-3285-4906
E-Mail. mmcbrjph@nttnet.com.br

Mexico/MMC-METAL DE MEXICO S.A. DE C.V.
Av. La Canada No.16 Parque Industrial Bernardo Quintana
El Marques, Queretaro.
Tel.  52-442-221-6136    52-442-221-6137
Fax. 52-442-221-6134
E-Mail. htasmina@mmcmex.com

Australia/RYOKO SANGYO CORPORATION
59 Tacoma Circuit Canning Vale, WA 6155 Australia
Po Box 1550, Canning Vale BIC WA 6970 Australia
Tel.  61-8-9256-4002   Fax. 61-8-9256-4471
E-Mail. ryokos@bigpond.com

0902
Printed in Japan

The specifications in the catalogue are subject to alternation without notice for improvement of products.

HOMEPAGE ADDRESS     http://mrt.mitsubishicarbide.com/

~


