

GK11E

THE COMPLETELY BALANCED DRILLING SYSTEM IN OVERBURDEN DRILLING



Three wing type



Two wing type

SUPER MAXBIT

Pat.No.2599846 Pat.No.5,113,954/No.5,139,099 Pat.No.0444682/0468515

ATENTED
 Japan

OU.S.A.

E.P.C.

The SUPER MAXBIT achieves a stable and balanced drilling system for various collapsing overburden formations. This is an advanced technology compared to the other eccentric drilling methods. It consists of two to three bit wings connected to the Down The Hole Hammer. The bit wings are extendable/retractable when the drill string rotates in the forward/reverse direction. Drilling and casing are possible simultaneously with the use of a casing shoe. The SUPER MAXBIT has a following advantages:

- •High-speed drilling similar to a standard DTH bit.
- Straight hole drilling.
- •Uniform rotation while drilling of boulders, sand and gravel.
- Reliability of extending and retracting proven by customer experiences.



*Retainer ring and rubber plug are not attached under 4" bit.
*Please be careful not to get your finger snapped when assembling.

APPLICATIONS

The SUPER MAXBIT is designed for drilling in gravel, clay, sand mixture, boulders and easy collapsing overburden. The system is applicable for the various intentions with the combination of appropriate rig and drill.



Water Well Drilling water wells down to 50~250m in depth.



Piling After casing through the collapsing overburden, insert a H-steel, then pull up the casing.



Foundation Foundational construction of buildings and bridges up to $32''(\emptyset 800)$ of casing diameter.

OTHERS

Rotation Speed

Target external rotation speed to 15~20m/min. Please refer to the following figure for more details. Establish the parameters to achieve uniformed drilling.



Setting Compressor

Pressure

- ◆ Set between 0.7 to 1.0MPa (100~150psi)
- Check the height of underground water when drilling through the layer.
- (In 30m depth, please add 3kg/cm² to the supplying compressor.) ◆Do not set over 1.5MPa (225psi)

Air Consumption

 Set the air consumption using the following equation.

Q=	$V(D^2-d^2)$
	1273500

Recommended Air Consumption							
Nominal Size	Air Consumption						
(in.)	(m ³ /min)	(cfm)					
4	4~ 15	$140\sim530$					
8	$19{\sim}26$	$670 \sim 920$					
12	$33\!\sim\!45$	1,170~1,590					
16	$42\!\sim 57$	1,480~2,010					
20	$59\!\sim\!80$	2,080~2,830					
24	$72 \sim 98$	2,540~3,460					
28	81~111	2,860~3,920					
32	90~122	3,180~4,310					

- Q : Air consumption (m³/min)
- D : Inside diameter of casing (mm)
- d : Outside diameter of jacket or hammer (mm)
- V : Cutting speed 1,100~1,500 (m/min)



Pipe Roof · Water Service · Water Remove · Anchoring It achives excellent results for drilling of long holes and hard formations using the Down The Hole Hammer. Top-Hammer applications are available.



Geothermal · Oil Well Surface drilling down to 50m in depth for geothermal and oill well.



Fore Piling For piling as a reinforced method of tunneling in collapsing overburden.

Exchange of components is necessary ; • Wings

- 1. When the wear detection mark on a wing disappears.
- 2. When the carbide wear is excessive.
- 3. When wing body wears and carbides pop out.



Device

When the wear detection marks on the device end disappear.







Pin

When the wear attains the following value. Please exchange the pin if you observe excessive wear.

	Two Wing Type	Three Wing Type
Amount of Wear (mm)	0.5~1.0	0.5~1.0
	Amount of Wear	Amount of Wear

APPROPRIATE CASING AND HAMMER TYPE



			Bit gauge		Applicable casing pipe		Device								
Туре	Two Wing	Three Wing	Extended D1	Retracted	Max. O. D. D ₂	Min. I. D. D₃	Nominal Size	0. D. D₄	Hammer type	1		2	3	4	5
			mm	mm	mm	mm	in.	mm							
90	•		125	91	114.3	102.3	4"	92	DHD3. 5, COP32, MACH33		L I				
115	•		152	114	141.3	126.6	5″	115	SD-4, DHD340AP, COP42, MACH44, N4						
140	•		185	140	165.2	153.2	6″	141	SD-5, DHD350R, COP52, MACH50, N55						
165	•		215	166	190.7	178.7	7"	167	SD-6, DH-6, COP62, N6						
187	•		237	186	216.3	202.3	8″	187	SD-6, DH-6, COP62, N6						
215	•	•	272	217	254.0	241.0	9″	218	SD-8, DHD380M, N80						
240		•	290	232	273.1	254.5	10″	240	SD-8, DHD380M, N80		1				
280		•	340	281	318.5	301.7	12″	283	SD-10, DHD310M, N100						
315		•	373	314	355.6	336.6	14″	316	SD-12, DHD112, N120						
365		•	425	363	406.4	387.4	16″	365	SD-12, DHD112, N120						
410		•	478	412	457.2	435.0	18″	414	SD-15, DHD112S, N120S						
460		•	530	461	508.0	482.6	20″	463	SD-15, DHD112S, N120S, SD-18, N180		r				
510		•	580	509	558.8	533.4	22"	511	SD-15, DHD112S, SD18, N180						
560		•	630	559	609.6	584.2	24″	561	SD-18, DHD120A, N180						
600			685	600	660.4	631.8	26″	603	DHD120A, N240						

*When ordering, information about casing diameters

(O.D. and I.D.) is necessary.

*Order made bits can be manufactured upon request.

1 : Water Well

2 : Piling, Foundation

3 : Pipe Roof, Water Service, Water Remove, Anchoring

4 : Geothermal, Oil Well

5 : Fore Piling

MITSUBISHI MATERIALS CORPORATION

Japan/ROCK TOOLS,

OVERSEAS OPERATIONS CENTER:

Godo-cho, Anpachi-Gun, Gifu-Pref. 503-2394, Japan Tel. 81-584-27-5011 Fax. 81-584-27-5022 E-Mail. rocktool@mmc.co.jp

Subsidiaries of MITSUBISHI MATERIALS CORPORATION

U.S.A./MITSUBISHI MATERIALS U.S.A. CORPORATION, Los Angeles Head Office:

17401, Eastman Street, Irvine, CA. 92614, U.S.A. Tel. 1-949-862-5176 (1-800-423-1358) Fax. 1-949-862-5184 E-Mail. rock@mmus.com

Germany/MMC HARTMETALL GMBH:

Comeniusstr. 2,40670 Meerbusch, Germany Tel. 49-2159-9189-41 Fax. 49-2159-9189-79 E-Mail. eric-mmc@wanadoo.fr

Singapore/MMC METAL SINGAPORE PTE LTD:

10, Arumugan Road, #04-00, Lion Industrial Bldg., Singapore 409957 Tel. 65-6743-9370 Fax. 65-6749-1469 E-Mail. mmcmetal@mms.com.sg

Brazil/MMC-METAL DO BRASIL LTDA .:

Rua Cincinato Brage, 340, 13th-Flor, Bela Vista Cep 01333-010, Sao Paulo-S.P., Brasil Tel. 65-11-3062-5095 Fax. 55-11-3285-4906 E-Mail. mmcbrjph@nttnet.com.br

Mexico/MMC-METAL DE MEXICO S.A. DE C.V.

Av. La Cañada No.16 Parque Industrial Bernardo Quintana El Marques, Queretaro. Tel. 52-442-221-6136 52-442-221-6137 Fax. 52-442-221-6134 E-Mail. htasmina@mmcmex.com

Australia/RYOKO SANGYO CORPORATION

59 Tacoma Circuit Canning Vale, WA 6155 Australia Po Box 1550, Canning Vale BIC WA 6970 Australia Tel. 61-8-9256-4002 Fax. 61-8-9256-4471 E-Mail. ryokos@bigpond.com

HOMEPAGE ADDRESS http://mrt.mitsubishicarbide.com/